Due to its international positioning, the Otto Group is exposed to financial risks. These

include in particular the effects of fluctuations in foreign exchange and interest rates.

These risks are reduced through existing treasury and risk management processes.

All material interest rate change and foreign currency risks are fundamentally limited

by refinancing in the same currency and/or with the same maturity. Any remaining

material incongruities are further reduced by the use of derivatives such as interest

rate swaps and forward exchange transactions.

Owing to the nature of its business activities, the Otto Group is primarily exposed to

currency risks arising from fluctuations in the US dollar (USD), the Hong Kong dollar

(HKD) and the Swiss franc (CHF). In calculating the sensitivities presented below, a

hypothetical revaluation/devaluation of the euro against all currencies by +/– 10%

was carried out as of 28 February 2025. All other variables remain unchanged. Under

these conditions, the major effects on Group earnings before tax (EBT) and the equity

of the Otto Group would have been as follows:

EBT Equity

2024/25 2023/24 28.02.2025 29.02.2024

EUR million EUR million EUR million EUR million

Fluctuation in USD +10% 1 1 –116 –84

–10% –1 –1 119 86

Fluctuation in HKD +10% –5 –6 –3 –4

–10% 4 5 3 4

Fluctuation in CHF +10% 1 4 20 17

–10% –1 –4 –20 –17

Total effects +10% –3 –1 –99 –71

–10% 2 0 102 73

Exchange rate hedges are accounted for in the Otto Group as cash flow hedges to

the greatest extent possible, in accordance with IFRS 9. The associated fluctuations in

market value are shown under Group equity.

The reported effects on earnings primarily result from fluctuations in the measurement

of derivatives that have been concluded to hedge cash flows for business operations

and internal financing but not designated as a hedging relationship in the balance

sheet in accordance with IFRS 9. These derivatives are also associated with contracts

that are planned but not yet concluded in which the currency exchange risk follows a